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Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service, USDA § 94.22 

than a cervid and meets the following 
conditions: 

(1) The meat or dressed carcass is de-
rived from an animal that has been le-
gally harvested in the wild, as verified 
by proof such as a hunting license, tag, 
or the equivalent that the hunter must 
show to the United States Customs and 
Border Protection official; and 

(2) The animal from which the meat 
is derived was harvested within a juris-
diction specified by the Administrator 
for which the game and wildlife service 
of the jurisdiction has informed the 
Administrator either that the jurisdic-
tion conducts no type of game feeding 
program, or has complied with, and 
continues to comply with, a ruminant 
feed ban equivalent to the require-
ments established by the U.S. Food and 
Drug Administration at 21 CFR 
589.2000. 

(f) Gelatin other than that allowed im-
portation under § 94.18(c). The gelatin is 
derived from the bones of bovines sub-
ject to a ruminant feed ban equivalent 
to the requirements established by the 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration at 
21 CFR 589.2000 and from which SRMs 
and small intestine were removed. 

NOTE TO PARAGRAPH (f): The applicability 
of paragraph (f) to gelatin derived from the 
bones of bovines that were 30 months of age 
or older when slaughtered is delayed indefi-
nitely. 

(g) Ports. All products to be brought 
into the United States under this sec-
tion must, if arriving at a land border 
port, arrive at one of the following 
ports: Eastport, ID; Houlton, ME; De-
troit (Ambassador Bridge), Port Huron, 
and Sault St. Marie, MI; International 
Falls, MN; Sweetgrass, MT; Alexandria 
Bay, Buffalo (Lewiston Bridge and 
Peace Bridge), and Champlain, NY; 
Pembina and Portal, ND; Derby Line 
and Highgate Springs, VT; and Blaine 
(Pacific Highway and Cargo Ops), 
Lynden, Oroville, and Sumas (Cargo), 
WA. 

[70 FR 550, Jan. 4, 2005, as amended at 70 FR 
12113, Mar. 11, 2005] 

§ 94.20 Gelatin derived from horses or 
swine, or from ruminants that have 
not been in any region where bo-
vine spongiform encephalopathy ex-
ists. 

Gelatin derived from horses or swine, 
or from ruminants that have not been 
in any region listed in § 94.18(a) of this 
part, must be accompanied at the time 
of importation into the United States 
by an official certificate issued by a 
veterinarian employed by the national 
government of the region of origin. The 
official certificate must state the spe-
cies of animal from which the gelatin 
is derived and, if the gelatin is derived 
from ruminants, certify that the gela-
tin is not derived from ruminants that 
have been in any region listed in 
§ 94.18(a). 

(Approved by the Office of Management and 
Budget under control number 0579–0015) 

[58 FR 50251, Sept. 27, 1993, as amended at 59 
FR 67134, Dec. 29, 1994; 62 FR 56023, Oct. 28, 
1997. Redesignated at 70 FR 550, Jan. 4, 2005] 

§ 94.21 [Reserved] 

§ 94.22 Restrictions on importation of 
beef from Uruguay. 

Notwithstanding any other provi-
sions of this part, fresh (chilled or fro-
zen) beef from Uruguay may be ex-
ported to the United States under the 
following conditions: 

(a) The meat is beef from bovines 
that have been born, raised, and 
slaughtered in Uruguay. 

(b) Foot-and-mouth disease has not 
been diagnosed in Uruguay within the 
previous 12 months. 

(c) The beef came from bovines that 
originated from premises where foot- 
and-mouth disease has not been 
present during the lifetime of any bo-
vines slaughtered for the export of beef 
to the United States. 

(d) The beef came from bovines that 
were moved directly from the premises 
of origin to the slaughtering establish-
ment without any contact with other 
animals. 

(e) The beef came from bovines that 
received ante-mortem and post- 
mortem veterinary inspections, paying 
particular attention to the head and 
feet, at the slaughtering establish-
ment, with no evidence found of vesic-
ular disease. 
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